

Jan 05, 2017, 3:58 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 93816-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LORI ANN HULL,

Respondent,

v.

PEACEHEALTH MEDICAL GROUP

Appellant.

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Anastasia Sandstrom
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 24163
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Ste. 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. PeaceHealth Authorized Thoracic Outlet Surgery and Hull Suffered Complications2

 B. Four Years After Authorizing the Thoracic Outlet Surgeries, PeaceHealth Contested That Hull’s Work Conditions Caused Thoracic Outlet Syndrome.....4

 C. The Court of Appeals Reversed the Trial Court6

IV. ARGUMENT7

 A. PeaceHealth Raises No Meritorious Reason Under RAP 13.4 for Review.....7

 B. If the Court Takes Review, Which It Should Not, It Should Consider Whether Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Finding That Thoracic Outlet Syndrome Did Not Arise Naturally and Proximately Out of Employment.....9

 C. If the Court Takes Review, Which Again It Should Not, Then It Should Grant Review to Consider the Compensable Consequences Doctrine’s Applicability12

V. CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Allison</i> , 12 Wn.2d 487, 122 P.2d 484 (1942).....	13
<i>Boeing Co. v. Doss</i> , 183 Wn.2d 54, 347 P.3d 1083 (2015).....	15
<i>Dennis v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	7
<i>Frank Coluccio Constr. Co. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 25, 329 P.3d 91 (2014).....	10
<i>In re Arvid Anderson</i> , No. 65170, 1986 WL 31849 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. App. July 22, 1986)	13
<i>In re Ladonia M. Skinner</i> , No. 14 10594, 2015 WL 4153105 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. App. June 12, 2015).....	13, 15
<i>In re Mike J. Rasmussen</i> , 09 14857, 2011 WL 1451199 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. App. Feb. 3, 2011)	8
<i>Jones v. City of Olympia</i> , 171 Wn. App. 614, 287 P.3d 687 (2012).....	8
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012).....	10
<i>Ross v. Erickson Constr. Co.</i> , 89 Wash. 634, 155 Pac. 153 (1916).....	13
<i>Stertz v. Indus. Ins. Comm’n</i> , 91 Wash. 588, 158 P. 256 (1916)	14

<i>Wendt v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 674, 571 P.2d 229 (1977).....	9
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991).....	8

Statutes

RCW 51.04.010	14, 15
RCW 51.08.140	7
RCW 51.32.010	15
RCW 51.32.180	7
RCW 51.32.190	15
RCW 51.36.010	15
RCW 51.36.035	14

Regulations

WAC 296-15-266(c)(i)	14
WAC 296-15-266(c)(ii)	14
WAC 296-20-03001.....	15

Rules

ER 409	2, 7, 14
RAP 13.4.....	1, 7, 10, 16
RAP 13.4(b)	7
RAP 13.4(d)	10

Other Authorities

- 1 Arthur Larson et al *Larson's Workers' Compensation Law* (2002) 13
